

NO. 306798

FILED

AUG 21 2012

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

**RICHARD L. HARWOOD, and THE HARWOOD
GROUP, LLC;**

Appellants

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK N.A.,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

TIMOTHY W. DURKOP, ESQ.
2906 N. Argonne
Spokane, WA 99216
(509) 928-3848 FAX (509) 279-0879
tim@durkoplaw.com
Attorney for the Appellants

NO. 306798

FILED

AUG 21 2012

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

**RICHARD L. HARWOOD, and THE HARWOOD
GROUP, LLC;**

Appellants

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK N.A.,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

TIMOTHY W. DURKOP, ESQ.
2906 N. Argonne
Spokane, WA 99216
(509) 928-3848 FAX (509) 279-0879
tim@durkoplaw.com
Attorney for the Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COMPLAINT SATISFIES ALL OF THE ELEMENTS OF A PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL.	9
A. THE PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE THAT A PROMISE WAS MADE BY THE RESPONDENT.	9
B. THE PLAINTIFFS ALLEGED A FACTUAL HISTORY WHICH DEMONSTRATES THAT THE PROMISOR WOULD REASONABLY EXPECT THE PROMISEE TO CHANGE HIS POSITION BASED ON THAT PROMISE.	10
C. THE PLAINTIFFS DID IN FACT CHANGE THEIR POSITION BASED ON THE PROMISE.	11
D. THE PLAINTIFFS WERE JUSTIFIED IN RELYING UPON THE PROMISES OF THE WELLS FARGO REPRESENTATIVE.	12
E. INJUSTICE CAN ONLY BE AVOIDED BY HOLDING WELLS FARGO ACCOUNTABLE FOR THE BROKEN PROMISE.	13
II. THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS DOES NOT BAR THE APPELLANTS' COMPLAINT.	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 1949 (2009) 8

Corbit v. J. I. Case Co., 70 Wn.2d 522, 538-539, 424 P.2d 290 (Wash. 1967) 9

Gilligan v. JAMCO Development Corp., 108 F.3d 246, 249 (9th Cir. 1997) 8

Hoffer v. State, 110 Wn.2d 415, 420, 755 P.2d 781 (1988) 7

Intake Water Co. v. Yellowstone River Compact Comm., 590 F. Supp. 293
(D.C. Mont. 1983) *aff'd*, 769 F.2d 568 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied*,
476 U.S. 1163, 106 S. Ct. 2288, 90 L. Ed.2d 729 (1985) 8

Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 163, 168, 113 S. Ct. 1160,
122 L. Ed.2d 90 (1974) 7

Sun Savings & Loan Assoc. v. Dierdorff, 825 F.2d 187,
191 (9th Cir. 1987) 8

STATUTES

RCW 64.04.010. 15

OTHER

CR 12(b)(6) 1, 7, 8, 11, 13
